
American Dream Charter School

ADCS Board of Trustees Monthly Meeting

SY25-26

Published on July 21, 2025 at 4:58 PM EDT
Amended on October 20, 2025 at 4:10 PM EDT

Date and Time

Monday July 21, 2025 at 5:30 PM EDT

Location

Zoom

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 5:30 PM

A. Record Attendance 1 m

B. Call the Meeting to Order

C. Approve Minutes Approve
Minutes

1 m

D. BENCHMARK 5: Financial Management Vote Nicholas Gallagher 5 m

SY 25-26 Audit/Financial Statement Review and Approval

• The board will vote
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Purpose Presenter Time

E. Executive Session - HR Matters Vote Nicholas Gallagher 5 m

II. Educational Success 5:42 PM

A. Benchmark 1: Student Performance

B. Benchmark 2: Teaching and Learning Discuss Melissa Melkonian 5 m

Summer Boost Update - Program Highlights

C. BENCHMARK 3: Culture, Climate, and Student
and Family Engagement

Melissa Melkonian 5 m

Announcement - New clear backpack HS rule going into affect

III. Organizational Soundness 5:52 PM

A. BENCHMARK 4: Financial Condition Nicholas Gallagher 5 m

• Account balances

B. BENCHMARK 6: Board Oversight and
Governance:

Nicholas Gallagher 5 m

Board Assessment SY24-25

• The assessment is ready on Board on Track
◦ Sent to personal email addresses. Let's take 5-10 minutes to complete

the assessment.

C. BENCHMARK 7: Organizational Capacity FYI Nicholas Gallagher 5 m

Update - HS Leadership Change
Update - Staffing and Vacancies

IV. Faithfulness to Charter & Law 6:07 PM

A. BENCHMARK 8: Mission and Key Design
Elements

5 m
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Purpose Presenter Time

B. BENCHMARK 9: Enrollment, Recruitment, and
Retention

Nicholas Gallagher 5 m

6th Grade Enrollment update for SY2526

• 48 Fully complete applications
• 16 Offers sent that have not been accepted yet

C. BENCHMARK 10: Legal Compliance 5 m

V. Other Business

VI. Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote
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Coversheet

Executive Session - HR Matters

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: E. Executive Session - HR Matters
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: Proposed ADCS FY25-26 Budget 071525.xlsx
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Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

Proposed ADCS FY25-26 Budget 071525.xlsx
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	Agenda
	I.E Coversheet for Executive Session - HR Matters
	Proposed ADCS FY25-26 Budget 071525.xlsx



Summary

		The American Dream School

		DRAFT Proposed Operating Budget - Detailed

		Fiscal Year 2024-25

		with Fiscal Year 2023 Year-to-Date Actuals and Forecast

		The American Dream School

		DRAFT Proposed Operating Budget - Summary

		Fiscal Year 2025-26

		with Fiscal Year 24-25 Year-to-Date Actuals and Forecast



								Fiscal Year 2024-25												Fiscal Year 2025-26

								Approved		Current		Actual at		Actual as a % of		Actual as a % of				Proposed

								Budget		Forecast		6/30/24		Budget		Current Forecast				Budget

						Total Revenue		$   15,883,202		16,328,435		13,434,365		84%		84.6%				$   16,100,178



						Total Expenses		16,525,449		16,136,802		13,539,891		82%		81.9%				16,239,228



						Net Operating Position before GAAP Adjustments		(642,247)		191,633		(105,526)		2%		16.4%				(139,050)



						GAAP Adjustments		(715,912)		(328,323)		(678,723)		95%		94.8%				(350,000)



						Net Operating Position after GAAP Adjustments		$   (1,358,160)		$   (136,690)		(784,249)		97%		57.7%				$   (489,050)



						Student Enrollment		596.00		580.65		596.22		1.01		100.0%



		Revenue and Support

				Tuition Revenue				$   12,744,944		$   13,024,627		10,855,204		85.2%		85.2%				$   13,288,389

				State and City Government Grants				1,473,259		1,491,226		1,224,719		83.1%		83.1%				1,510,091

				Federal Government Grants				1,011,999		987,583		645,106		63.7%		63.7%				748,598

				Donations and Contributions				253,000		285,000		260,009		102.8%		102.8%				240,600

				Other Sources of Revenue and Support				400,000		540,000		449,327		112.3%		112.3%				312,500



		Total Revenue and Support						15,883,202		16,328,435		13,434,365		84.0%		84.6%				16,100,178



		Expenses

				Staff Salaries and Wages				9,990,600		9,851,111		8,319,087		83.3%		83.3%				9,913,648

				Payroll Taxes				899,154		875,000		728,315		81.0%		81.0%				892,228

				Fringe Benefits				870,000		905,000		740,895		85.2%		85.2%				1,048,705

				Professionals Services				540,240		790,240		685,571		126.9%		126.9%				653,850

				Academic Operations				1,431,043		1,223,116		896,068		62.6%		62.6%				1,156,041

				Recruitment and Professional Development				189,284		101,419		84,515		44.7%		44.7%				105,475

				Information Technology				381,118		375,264		312,720		82.1%		82.1%				390,274

				Administrative Expenses				208,784		175,204		145,970		69.9%		69.9%				182,212

				General Insurance				118,298		129,862		129,862		109.8%		109.8%				144,147

				Facility Operations				1,896,930		1,710,588		1,496,888		78.9%		78.9%				1,752,649

				Other Expenses				- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0



		Total Operating Expenses						16,525,449		16,136,802		13,539,891		81.9%		81.9%				16,239,228



		Excess/(Deficit) of Revenue over Expenses before GAAP Adjustments						(642,247)		191,633		(105,526)		16.4%		16.4%				(139,050)



				GAAP Adjustments				(715,912)		(328,323)		(678,723)		94.8%		94.8%				(350,000)



		Excess/(Deficit) of Revenue over Expenses after GAAP Adjustments						$   (1,358,160)		$   (136,690)		(784,249)		57.7%		57.7%				$   (489,050)











































Details

		The American Dream School

		DRAFT Proposed Operating Budget - Detailed

		Fiscal Year 2025-26

		with Fiscal Year 24-25 Year-to-Date Actuals and Forecast



								Fiscal Year 2024-25												Fiscal Year 2025-26		Notes for the forecast		Notes for Budget

								Approved		Current		Actual at		Actual as a % of		Actual as a % of				Proposed

								Budget		Forecast		4/30/25		Budget		Current Forecast				Budget

						Total Revenue		$   15,883,202		$   16,328,435		$   13,434,365		84.6%		82.3%				$   16,100,178



						Total Expenses		$   16,525,449		$   16,136,802		$   13,539,891		81.9%		83.9%				$   16,239,228



						Net Operating Position before GAAP Adjustments		$   (642,247)		$   191,633		$   (105,526)		16.4%		-55.1%				$   (139,050)



						GAAP Adjustments		$   (715,912)		$   (328,323)		$   (678,723)		94.8%		206.7%				$   (350,000)



						Net Operating Position after GAAP Adjustments		$   (1,358,160)		$   (136,690)		$   (784,249)		57.7%		573.7%				$   (489,050)



						Student Enrollment		590.00		596.22		596.22		101.1%		100.0%				585.00



		Revenue and Support

		Tuition Revenue:

				GenEd Tuition				$   11,235,960		$   11,354,376		$   9,499,277		84.5%		83.7%				$   11,643,255		From the 6th invoice		Anticipated 585 GenEd Enrollment

				SpEd Tuition				1,508,984		1,670,251		1,355,927		89.9%		81.2%				1,645,134		From the 6th invoice		Assume no change in the per-pupil rate for SpEd

								12,744,944		13,024,627		10,855,204		85.2%		83.3%				13,288,389

		State and City Government Grants:

				Stimulus

				NYC DoE Lease Assistance				1,473,259		1,491,226		1,224,719		83.1%		82.1%				1,510,091		From the 6th invoice		Actual FY2025-26 Rent = $1,510,091

								1,473,259		1,491,226		1,224,719		83.1%		82.1%				1,510,091

		Federal Government Grants

				IDEA Special Needs				151,174		127,017		127,017		84.0%		100.0%				127,017				Assume same level of funding as FY24-25 level

				Title I				386,439		381,581		319,694		82.7%		83.8%				381,581		Use the projected grant rev for 22-23		Assume same level of funding as FY24-25 level

				Title II				43,611		49,962		40,241		92.3%		80.5%				- 0		Use the projected grant rev for 22-23		Based on the new adminisration Title II and IV revenue has been removed

				Title IV				30,775		29,023		24,478		79.5%		84.3%				- 0		Use the projected grant rev for 22-23		Based on the new adminisration Title II and IV revenue has been removed

				Other Federal Sources (PPP, CARES Act, ESSER II and ESSER III)						- 0		133,676		0.0%		0.0%				- 0		Use the projected grant rev for 22-23

				Child Nutrition Reimbursement Program				400,000		400,000				0.0%		0.0%				240,000				Food program Reimursement

								1,011,999		987,583		645,106		63.7%		65.3%				748,598

		Donations and Contributions:

				Individuals				35,000		35,000		25,109		71.7%		71.7%				35,000				Assume same level of funding as FY24-25 level

				Corporations				40,000		20,000		6,000		15.0%		30.0%				20,000				Assume same level of funding as FY24-25 level

				Foundations and Charitable Trusts				178,000		230,000		228,900		128.6%		99.5%				185,600				Summer Boost

								253,000		285,000		260,009		102.8%		91.2%				240,600

		Other Sources of Revenue and Support:

				Erate Reimbursement				100,000		80,000		59,104		59.1%		73.9%				80,000				Reimbursement for certain technology-related costs

				Interest and Dividends and Other Income				300,000		460,000		390,223		130.1%		84.8%				232,500				Estimate of 3.75% interest rate

								400,000		540,000		449,327		112.3%		83.2%				312,500



						Total Support and Revenue		15,883,202		16,328,435		13,434,365		84.6%		82.3%				16,100,178

		Expenses

		Staff Salaries and Wages:

				Administrative Staff:

						Executive Management		446,846		478,438		400,685		89.7%		83.7%				481,083

						Instructional Management		629,421		648,742		543,838		86.4%		83.8%				483,777

						Deans, Directors & Coordinators		483,534		533,886		476,729		98.6%		89.3%				219,580

						Director of Operations		170,000		176,981		149,285		87.8%		84.4%				176,800

						Operation Manager		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%		0.0%				- 0

						Administrative Staff		545,332		575,114		483,828		88.7%		84.1%				492,712

								2,275,133		2,413,161		2,054,365		90.3%		85.1%				1,853,952

				Instructional Staff:

						Teachers - Regular		3,625,185		3,861,175		3,222,632		88.9%		83.5%				4,546,849

						Teachers - SPED		745,873		665,841		549,973		73.7%		82.6%				664,557

						Substitute Teachers		- 0		30,072		22,857		0.0%		76.0%				- 0

						Teaching Assistants		60,839		59,497		49,703		81.7%		83.5%				63,273

						Aides		- 0		- 0		11,532		0.0%		0.0%				- 0

						Art Teacher		205,086		164,931		146,367		71.4%		88.7%				125,399

						Music Teacher		133,082		45,941		49,469		37.2%		107.7%				- 0

						Gym Teacher		262,473		263,550		216,041		82.3%		82.0%				276,757

						Spanish Teacher		675,905		632,732		516,886		76.5%		81.7%				579,296

						Therapists & Counselors		777,778		738,896		602,029		77.4%		81.5%				750,789

						Interns		- 0		- 0		1,729		0.0%		0.0%				- 0

								6,486,221		6,462,634		5,389,218		83.1%		83.4%				7,006,920

				Non-Instructional Staff:

						Custodian		153,121		155,903		130,076		84.9%		83.4%				160,777

						Security		112,000		123,216		102,326		91.4%		83.0%				116,480

						Other		246,624		201,352		169,405		68.7%		84.1%				252,518

								511,745		480,471		401,807		78.5%		83.6%				529,775

				Additional Payments and Incentives:

						Sports Coaching				65,000		57,685

						Science Olympiad				10,000		4,230

						Living Environment				- 0		- 0

						Summer School		128,000		128,845		128,845		100.7%		100.0%				128,000				Based on Nick's estimate

						Afterschool		100,000		65,000		59,756		59.8%		91.9%				100,000				Based on Nick's estimate

						Coverage		130,000		3,000		180		0.1%		6.0%				50,000				Based on Nick's estimate

						Advisory Committee				- 0		- 0

						Lunch Duty				- 0		- 0

						Signing Bonus		124,500		183,000		183,000		147.0%		100.0%				207,500				83 Employees @$2500

						Longervity Bonus		235,000		40,000		40,000		17.0%		100.0%				37,500				Longervity Bonus

						Spring Bonus										0.0%				- 0

								717,500		494,845		473,697		66.0%		95.7%				523,000



		Total Salaries and Wages						9,990,600		9,851,111		8,319,087		83.3%		84.4%				9,913,648



		Payroll Taxes:

				Employer FICA, Unemployment, Disability, Workers Comp				899,154		875,000		728,315		81.0%		83.2%				892,228				Payroll taxes estimated at 9% of salaries

										- 0

		Fringe Benefits:								- 0

				Medical, Dental and Vision				700,000		770,000		633,046		90.4%		82.2%				900,000				Based on DB's estimate

				Retirement Plan Match				170,000		135,000		107,849		63.4%		79.9%				148,705				Retirement Plan Match estimated at 1.5% of salaries

								870,000		905,000		740,895		85.2%		81.9%				1,048,705



		Total Payroll Taxes and Benefits						1,769,154		1,780,000		1,469,210		83.0%		82.5%				1,940,933



		Professionals Services:

				Accounting and Audit 				240,240		240,240		169,298		70.5%		70.5%				249,850				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Legal				20,000		200,000		191,649		958.2%		95.8%				40,000				Based on Nick's estimate

				Special Ed Services				- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				School Food				- 0		- 0		- 0				0.0%				- 0

				Other Purchased Services				180,000		250,000		231,640		128.7%		92.7%				260,000				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Payroll Services				100,000		100,000		92,984		93.0%		93.0%				104,000				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

								540,240		790,240		685,571		126.9%		86.8%				653,850

		Academic Operations:

				Classroom / Teaching Supplies & Materials				70,551		36,682		30,569		43.3%		83.3%				38,150				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Special Ed Supplies & Materials				- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Textbooks / Workbooks				7,752		22,428		18,690		241.1%		83.3%				23,326				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Classroom Equipment and Furniture				16,364		- 0		- 0		0.0%		0.0%				- 0				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Student Testing & Assessment				21,291		17,209		14,341		67.4%		83.3%				17,897				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Field Trips				300,000		282,461		235,384		78.5%		83.3%				293,759				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Student Services				72,605		66,378		55,315		76.2%		83.3%				69,033				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Transportation (student)				1,400		2,363		1,969		140.7%		83.3%				2,458				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Clinical Supervision				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Staff Services				172,794		30,549		25,458		14.7%		83.3%				31,771				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Nurse Services				- 0		- 0										- 0

				Student Uniforms				30,000		41,398		34,498		115.0%		83.3%				43,053				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				School Meals				413,036		400,000		210,138		50.9%		52.5%				300,000				Food program Reimursement

				Student Recruitment				30,000		14,984		12,487		41.6%		83.3%				15,584				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Marketing and Advertising				144,002		137,049		114,208		79.3%		83.3%				142,531				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Memberships				150,000		171,614		143,012		95.3%		83.3%				178,479				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Alumni Activities				1,248		- 0		- 0		0.0%		0.0%				- 0				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

								1,431,043		1,223,116		896,068		62.6%		73.3%				1,156,041

		Recruitment and Professional Development:

				Staff Development				80,524		45,293		37,744		46.9%		83.3%				47,105				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Staff Recruitment				90,000		54,072		45,060		50.1%		83.3%				56,235				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Travel (Staff)				18,760		2,054		1,711		9.1%		83.3%				2,136				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

								189,284		101,419		84,515		44.7%		83.3%				105,475

		Information Technology:

				Telephone & Internet				6,118		28,590		23,825		389.4%		83.3%				29,734				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Technology				375,000		346,674		288,895		77.0%		83.3%				360,541				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Computer Equipment, Supplies and Accessories				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Software				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

								381,118		375,264		312,720		82.1%		83.3%				390,274

		Administrative Expenses:

				Office Expense				200,000		167,891		139,909		70.0%		83.3%				174,606				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Postage and Shipping				8,784		7,213		6,011		68.4%		83.3%				7,502				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Fundraising				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Board Expenses				- 0		100		50		0.0%		50.4%				104				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Office Equipment Rent/Lease				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Staff Events				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Staff Meals				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Office Furniture and Equipment 				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

								208,784		175,204		145,970		69.9%		83.3%				182,212

		General Insurance:

				Directors and Officers, Liability, Property and Content				118,298		129,862		129,862		109.8%		100.0%				144,147				Bsed on Nick's estimate

				General Liability 						- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Professional Liability 						- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Property and Content						- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

								118,298		129,862		129,862		109.8%		100.0%				144,147

		Facility Operations:

				Rent				1,473,259		1,473,259		1,298,431		88.1%		88.1%				1,510,091				Per Lease Agreement

				Utilities				125,467		114,870		95,725		76.3%		83.3%				119,465				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Storage and Moving				30,000		16,134		13,445		44.8%		83.3%				16,780				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Repairs & Maintenance 				130,473		51,402		42,835		32.8%		83.3%				53,458				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Building Furniture and Equipment				43,610		34,070		28,392		65.1%		83.3%				35,433				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Janitorial Services and Supplies				94,121		16,752		13,960		14.8%		83.3%				17,422				Assumes a 4% increase over FY24-25 forecast

				Security				- 0		4,100		4,100		0.0%		100.0%				- 0

								1,896,930		1,710,588		1,496,888		78.9%		87.5%				1,752,649

		Other Expenses:

				Bad Debt				- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Interest and Finance Charges				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

				Donated Goods and Services				- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%				- 0

								- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%		0.0%				- 0



		Total Operating Expenses						16,525,449		16,136,802		13,539,891		81.9%		83.9%				16,239,228



		Excess/(Deficit) of Revenue over Expenses before GAAP Adjustments						(642,247)		191,633		(105,526)		16.4%		-55.1%				(139,050)



		GAAP Adjustments

				Add:

						Capital Expenses				98,194		101,368		0.0%		103.2%				100,000

				Less:

						Deferred Rent		(460,201)		- 0		(460,203)		100.0%		0.0%

						Depreciation		(255,712)		(426,516)		(319,887)		125.1%		75.0%				(450,000)



		Total GAAP Adjustments						(715,912)		(328,323)		(678,723)		94.8%		206.7%				(350,000)



		Excess/(Deficit) of Revenue over Expenses after GAAP Adjustments						(1,358,160)		(136,690)		(784,249)		57.7%		573.7%				(489,050)



















































































































































































































































































































Technology

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Class		Debit

				Adobe

								Credit Card Charge		07/16/2023				Adobe		In-Design Plan		Management & General		22.85

								Credit Card Charge		07/17/2023				Adobe		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		07/29/2023				Adobe		Adobe		Management & General		59.87

								Credit Card Charge		08/16/2023				Adobe		In-Design Plan		Management & General		22.85

								Credit Card Charge		08/17/2023				Adobe		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		08/29/2023				Adobe		Photography Plan		Management & General		59.87

								Credit Card Charge		09/16/2023				Adobe		In-Design Plan		Management & General		22.85

								Credit Card Charge		09/17/2023				Adobe		Monthly Fee		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		09/30/2023				Adobe		Photography Plan		Management & General		59.87

								Credit Card Charge		10/16/2023				Adobe		In-Design Plan		Management & General		22.85

								Credit Card Charge		10/17/2023				Adobe		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		10/29/2023				Adobe		Photography Plan		Management & General		59.87

								Credit Card Charge		11/16/2023				Adobe		In-Design Plan		Management & General		22.85

								Credit Card Charge		11/17/2023				Adobe		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		11/18/2023				Adobe		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		12/18/2023				Adobe		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		01/04/2024				Adobe		Monthly charge		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		01/17/2024				Adobe		In-Design Plan		Management & General		22.85

								Credit Card Charge		01/18/2024				Adobe		Monthly charge		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		01/19/2024				Adobe		Monthly charge		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		02/16/2024				Adobe		In-Design Plan		Management & General		22.85

								Credit Card Charge		02/17/2024				Adobe		Monthly charge		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		02/19/2024				Adobe		Monthly charge		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		03/16/2024				Adobe		In-Design Plan		Management & General		22.85

								Credit Card Charge		03/17/2024				Adobe		Monthly charge		Management & General		10.88

								Credit Card Charge		03/19/2024				Adobe		Monthly charge		Management & General		10.88

				Total Adobe																574.60

				Allstate Sprinkler Corp.

								Bill		09/27/2023		333336		Allstate Sprinkler Corp.		Inspections 1-3 Extingushr/Annual Inspection				161.00

				Total Allstate Sprinkler Corp.																161.00

				Certus Controls, LLC

								Bill		07/01/2023		8044		Certus Controls, LLC		Building controls systems services-Monthly billing -2023 July,August, & September		High School		3,858.00

								Bill		09/30/2023		8300REV		Certus Controls, LLC		Building controls systems services-		High School		15,432.00

								Bill		10/31/2023		8415		Certus Controls, LLC		Network Router		High School		145.00

								Bill		02/13/2024		8679		Certus Controls, LLC		Supply Air Temperature Sensor		High School		50.00

				Total Certus Controls, LLC																19,485.00

				Charter Technology Solutions

								Bill		07/01/2023		22951		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for August 2023		`Management & General		9,198.00

								Bill		07/01/2023		22470		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing		`Management & General		34,426.00

								Bill		07/01/2023		22436		Charter Technology Solutions		CTSQ8032-USAC 1C Adjustment		`Management & General		9,719.00

								Bill		07/24/2023		23243		Charter Technology Solutions		1u Rackmount Kit for SonicWall TZ series firewalls TZ570 +TZ670		High School		115.00

								Bill		07/31/2023		23261		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for July		`Management & General		10,320.70

								Bill		07/31/2023		23261		Charter Technology Solutions		Banked site days		Management & General

								Bill		08/01/2023		23439		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for July		`Management & General		77.76

								Bill		08/11/2023		23483		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for July		`Management & General		87.50

								Bill		08/22/2023		23550		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for July		`Management & General		152.69

								Bill		08/29/2023		23738		Charter Technology Solutions		ADCS2 2023-Core Network Upgrade		`Management & General		1,068.00

								Bill		08/31/2023		23576		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for August 2023		`Management & General		10,320.70

								Bill		08/31/2023		23576		Charter Technology Solutions		Banked site days		Management & General

								Bill		09/07/2023		23785		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for August 2023		`Management & General		214.00

								Bill		09/25/2023		23915		Charter Technology Solutions		CTSQ9488 Install a projector		`Management & General		680.00

								Bill		09/30/2023		23928		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for September		`Management & General		10,320.70

								Bill		10/12/2023		24139		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for September		`Management & General		87.50

								Bill		10/31/2023		24368		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for September		`Management & General		10,320.70

								Bill		11/30/2023		24681		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for November		`Management & General		10,320.70

								Bill		12/27/2023		24971		Charter Technology Solutions		CTSQ8032-USAC 1C Adjustment		`Management & General		14,871.60

								Bill		12/27/2023		24969		Charter Technology Solutions		CTSQ8032-USAC 1C Adjustment		`Management & General		1,846.20

								Bill		12/31/2023		24796		Charter Technology Solutions		CTSQ8032-USAC 1C Adjustment		`Management & General		10,320.70

								Bill		01/11/2024		25006		Charter Technology Solutions		50% deposit -ADCS1 2024-PBX Upgrade		Middle School		6,614.00

								Bill		01/31/2024		25249		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for January 2024		`Management & General		10,320.70

								Bill		02/08/2024		25299		Charter Technology Solutions		Billable services/remote		`Management & General		533.75

								Bill		02/29/2024		25433		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for February 2024		`Management & General		10,320.70

								Bill		03/12/2024		Inv. 25593		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for February 2024		`Management & General		1,050.00

								Bill		03/31/2024		25687		Charter Technology Solutions		Monthly Billing for March		`Management & General		10,654.30

				Total Charter Technology Solutions																173,960.90

				Cross-Fire & Security CO., INC.

								Bill		09/30/2023		INV12714		Cross-Fire & Security CO., INC.		September 2023 Semiannual Fire Alarm Inspection		High School		3,152.00

								Bill		01/11/2024		Inv 23673		Cross-Fire & Security CO., INC.		Monitoring subscription Dec 2023		High School		108.88

								Bill		01/30/2024		INV27315		Cross-Fire & Security CO., INC.		Monitoring Subscription 1/1/24-12/31/24		High School		1,200.00

								Bill		03/29/2024		INV34880		Cross-Fire & Security CO., INC.		Fire alarm system semi-annual inspection		High School		3,247.00

				Total Cross-Fire & Security CO., INC.																7,707.88

				Esper.io, Inc

								Bill		01/05/2024		TADS-0001		Esper.io, Inc		Device management tool for the android tablets		Middle School		1,200.00

				Total Esper.io, Inc																1,200.00

				Goguardian

								Credit Card Charge		08/10/2023				Goguardian		Technology		`Management & General		10,744.67

				Total Goguardian																10,744.67

				IXL Learning

								Bill		07/01/2023		1862323-2023-001-3		IXL Learning		IXL Site license for 600 student (grade 6-12) 275 spanish student		Management & General:HS M&G		7,725.00

								Bill		07/01/2023		1862323-2023-001-3		IXL Learning		IXL Site license for 600 student (grades 6-12) st5 spanish		Management & General:MS M&G		7,725.00

				Total IXL Learning																15,450.00

				Kateri Baez..

								Check		01/25/2024		3914		Kateri Baez..		Refund due to families purchase the laptop		Management & General		1,050.00

				Total Kateri Baez..																1,050.00

				Nearpod, Inc.

								Bill		07/01/2023		184941		Nearpod, Inc.		Nearpod School Edition License (Valid from 08/25/2023 to 08/24/2024)				11,700.00

				Total Nearpod, Inc.																11,700.00

				Park Bench

								Credit Card Charge		10/02/2023				Park Bench		Visual PST/support license		Management & General		430.06

				Total Park Bench																430.06

				PosterMyWall

								Credit Card Charge		08/05/2023				PosterMyWall		Poster My Wall Subscriptions		Management & General		29.95

				Total PosterMyWall																29.95

				Power School Group LLC

								Bill		03/29/2024		INV390814		Power School Group LLC		SW-UHC-S-SMCOMM: School Messenger Communicate				564.85

				Total Power School Group LLC																564.85

				SchoolMint, Inc

								Bill		08/09/2023		INV-11323		SchoolMint, Inc		SM Enrollment-Implementation-Re-Enrollment				11,331.68

				Total SchoolMint, Inc																11,331.68

				Techwise Group Inc

								Credit Card Charge		08/30/2023				Techwise Group Inc		supplies		High School		118.80

								Credit Card Charge		09/29/2023				Techwise Group Inc		Office 365 A3 for faculty education license		High School		39.60

								Credit Card Charge		10/16/2023				Techwise Group Inc		Office 365 A3 for faculty education license		High School		39.60

				Total Techwise Group Inc																198.00

				The Heard Corporation

								Bill		07/01/2023		14458		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595iii s/n XQUo2130		High School		1,991.81

								Bill		07/01/2023		14459		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595iii s/n XQU02142		Middle School		1,674.00

								Bill		08/01/2023		14527		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595!! Copier s/n XQU02142)		Middle School		1,674.00

								Bill		08/01/2023		14526		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595!! Copier s/n XQU02130		High School		1,674.00

								Bill		09/01/2023		14588		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595!! Copier s/n XQU02142)		Middle School		1,987.81

								Bill		09/01/2023		14587		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595!! Copier s/n XQU02130)		High School		1,696.62

								Bill		10/01/2023		14637		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595!! Copier s/n XQU02130)		High School		1,674.00

								Bill		10/01/2023		14638		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595!! Copier s/n XQU02142)		Middle School		1,674.00

								Bill		11/01/2023		14691		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595!! Copier s/n SWA01476		High School		1,966.40

								Bill		11/01/2023		14692		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595!! Copier s/n XQUo2142		High School		1,693.40

								Bill		12/01/2023		14740		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8505ii Copier s/n SWA01476		Middle School		2,322.00

								Bill		12/01/2023		14741		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595!! Copier s/n XQUo2142		High School		1,674.00

								Bill		01/01/2024		14788		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8505ii Copier s/n SWA01476		Middle School		2,268.30

								Bill		01/01/2024		14789		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595ii Copier s/n XQU02142		Middle School		1,995.30

								Bill		02/01/2024		14843		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8505ii Copier s/n SWA01476)		Middle School		1,967.51

								Bill		02/01/2024		14844		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8505ii Copier s/n XQU02142)		Middle School		1,694.51

								Bill		03/01/2024		14900		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8595ii Copier s/n XQUo2142)		Middle School		1,711.31

								Bill		03/01/2024		14899		The Heard Corporation		Canon Advance (IR8505ii Copier s/n SWA01476)		Middle School		1,947.00

				Total The Heard Corporation																33,285.97

				Visiplex Inc

								Credit Card Charge		08/01/2023				Visiplex Inc		Wireless PA system upgrade project		High School		6,048.00

				Total Visiplex Inc																6,048.00

				Vultr Holdings, LLC

								Credit Card Charge		07/23/2023				Vultr Holdings, LLC		Monthly Fee		Management & General		10.00

				Total Vultr Holdings, LLC																10.00

				VULTR.com

								Credit Card Charge		08/23/2023				VULTR.com		 Monthly Fee		Management & General		10.00

								Credit Card Charge		09/23/2023				VULTR.com		 Monthly Fee		Management & General		10.00

								Credit Card Charge		10/23/2023				VULTR.com		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.00

								Credit Card Charge		11/23/2023				VULTR.com		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.00

								Credit Card Charge		01/08/2024				VULTR.com		Monthly Fee		Management & General		10.00

								Credit Card Charge		01/23/2024				VULTR.com		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.00

								Credit Card Charge		02/23/2024				VULTR.com		Monthly fee		Management & General		10.00

								Credit Card Charge		03/23/2024				VULTR.com		Monthly Fee		Management & General		10.00

				Total VULTR.com																80.00

				Weglot Paris

								Credit Card Charge		07/17/2023				Weglot Paris		School Website		Middle School		168.71

				Total Weglot Paris																168.71

				Wordwall.net

								Credit Card Charge		10/16/2023				Wordwall.net		Wordwall standard - 7users-8 month		Management & General		462.00

				Total Wordwall.net																462.00

		TOTAL																		294,643.27







Staff Recruitment

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Class		Debit

				EL ESPECIALITO

								Credit Card Charge		01/25/2024				EL ESPECIALITO		Staff Recuritment AD		High School		500.00

								Credit Card Charge		02/01/2024				EL ESPECIALITO		Staff Recuritment AD		High School		500.00

								Credit Card Charge		02/09/2024				EL ESPECIALITO		Staff Recuritment AD		High School		500.00

								Credit Card Charge		02/16/2024				EL ESPECIALITO		Staff Recuritment AD		High School		500.00

				Total EL ESPECIALITO																2,000.00

				Identogo

								Credit Card Charge		07/01/2023				Identogo		Monserat Rosendo				102.75

								Credit Card Charge		07/29/2023				Identogo		fingerprint		Management & General		102.75

								Credit Card Charge		08/25/2023				Identogo		fingerprint		Management & General		102.75

								Credit Card Charge		09/18/2023				Identogo		Fingerprints		High School		102.75

								Credit Card Charge		09/28/2023				Identogo		Fingerprints		High School		102.75

								Credit Card Charge		11/29/2023				Identogo		Fingerprints		High School		102.75

								Credit Card Charge		11/30/2023				Identogo		Fingerprints		High School		102.75

								Credit Card Charge		12/22/2023				Identogo		Fingerprints		High School		102.75

								Credit Card Charge		01/10/2024				Identogo		Fingerprints		High School		102.75

								Credit Card Charge		03/08/2024				Identogo		Fingerprint (Elia Johnson)		High School		102.75

								Credit Card Charge		03/08/2024				Identogo		Fingerprint (Luz Baez Galan)		High School		102.75

				Total Identogo																1,130.25

				Indeed.com

				Nov 2024 to March 2025				Credit Card Charge		07/01/2023				Indeed.com		July Monthly Standard Subscriptions		Management & General		9,497.41

				3000/month				Credit Card Charge		07/13/2023				Indeed.com		July Monthly Standard Subscription (Global  7/13/23 -8/12/23)		Management & General		120.00

								Credit Card Charge		08/01/2023				Indeed.com		July 2023 Sponsored Job		Management & General		10,679.07

								Credit Card Charge		08/15/2023				Indeed.com		Monthly Standard Subscription (Global 8.13.23-9.12.23)		Management & General		120.00

								Credit Card Credit		08/18/2023				Indeed.com		Refund		Management & General

								Credit Card Credit		08/31/2023				Indeed.com		Refund		Management & General

								Credit Card Charge		09/06/2023				Indeed.com		August 2023 Sponsored Job		Management & General		21.51

								Credit Card Charge		09/12/2023				Indeed.com		August 2023 Sponsored Job		Management & General		12,013.97

								Credit Card Charge		09/13/2023				Indeed.com		Monthly Standard Subscription (Global 9.13.23-10.12.23)		Management & General		120.00

								Credit Card Charge		09/14/2023				Indeed.com		Recharge for credit issued on 08/31/23 (Inv. 83576044)		Management & General		2,653.00

								Credit Card Charge		10/01/2023				Indeed.com		October 2023 Sponsored Jobs		Management & General		6,000.00

								Credit Card Charge		10/13/2023				Indeed.com		Monthly standard subscriptions (Global)		Management & General		120.00

								Credit Card Charge		11/01/2023				Indeed.com		October 2023 Job Applies		Management & General		584.00

								Credit Card Charge		11/14/2023				Indeed.com		November 2023 Sponsord Jobs		Management & General		6,000.00

								Credit Card Charge		12/01/2023				Indeed.com		November 2023 Sponsord Jobs		Management & General		11,868.24

								Credit Card Charge		01/01/2024				Indeed.com		December 2023 Sponsored Jobs		Management & General		9,950.16

								Credit Card Charge		02/01/2024				Indeed.com		February 2024 Sponsored Job on Indeed.com		Management & General		10,000.00

								Credit Card Charge		03/01/2024				Indeed.com		February 2024 Sponsored Jobs		Management & General		10,000.00

				Total Indeed.com																89,747.36

				Linkedin

								Bill		09/06/2023		10112065890		Linkedin		Job slots/Recruiter Corporate		Middle School		7,008.45

				Total Linkedin																7,008.45

				Paypal

								Credit Card Charge		10/05/2023				Paypal		Job posting		Management & General		1,975.00

				Total Paypal																1,975.00

		TOTAL																		101,861.06







OtherProfessionals

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Class		Debit

				ATD Audio Visual, LLC

								Bill		10/16/2023		300266		ATD Audio Visual, LLC		Edison Cable Package/Ovation E-260WW Set		High School		4,934.23

				Total ATD Audio Visual, LLC																4,934.23

				E-Rate Advantage, LLC.

								Bill		07/01/2023		07/01/2023		E-Rate Advantage, LLC.		E -Rate consulting fee		Management & General:MS M&G		2,935.63

								Bill		07/01/2023		07/01/2023		E-Rate Advantage, LLC.		E-Rate consulting fee		Management & General:HS M&G		2,935.63

								Bill		01/31/2024		1/31/24		E-Rate Advantage, LLC.		E -Rate Consulting Agreement FY 22-23		Management & General		4,343.91

				Total E-Rate Advantage, LLC.																10,215.17

				JPS Solution LLC

								Bill		10/31/2023		2048		JPS Solution LLC		2023-24 Consolidated Applications				3,450.00

				Total JPS Solution LLC																3,450.00

				Lauren Carrion

				@ 1500 / month				Bill		09/30/2023		LC09.30.23		Lauren Carrion		Social Work Clinical Support  September 2023  ($120.00 an hour) - Total of 6 Hours		Management & General		720.00

								Bill		10/31/2023		LC10.31.2023		Lauren Carrion		Social Work Clinical Support  October 2023 ($120.00 an hour) - Total of 12 Hours		Management & General		1,440.00

								Bill		11/30/2023		LC11.30.23		Lauren Carrion		Social Work Clinical Support  November 2023 ($120.00 an hour) - Total of 10 Hours		Management & General		1,200.00

								Bill		12/22/2023		LC12.22.23		Lauren Carrion		Social Work Clinical Support  December 2023 ($120.00 an hour) - Total of 12 Hours		Management & General		1,440.00

								Bill		01/31/2024		LC 01/26/24		Lauren Carrion		Social Work Clinical Support  January 2024 ($120.00 an hour) - Total of 11 Hours		Management & General		1,320.00

								Bill		03/04/2024		LC02.29.24		Lauren Carrion		Social Work Clinical Support  February 2024 ($120.00 an hour) - Total of 10 Hours		Management & General		1,200.00

				Total Lauren Carrion																7,320.00

				Math Mini-Lessons

								Bill		09/12/2023		0012		Math Mini-Lessons		Middle School Instruction Materials (Pilot Program)		Middle School		3,997.00

								Bill		09/14/2023		0015		Math Mini-Lessons		Middle School Instruction Materials License (Pilot Program)		Middle School		3,997.00

				Total Math Mini-Lessons																7,994.00

				Panorama Education

								Bill		11/21/2023		PE11.17.23		Panorama Education		Panorama Survey Platform				7,250.00

				Total Panorama Education																7,250.00

				Robert Douglas Brenner

								Bill		07/07/2023		RB 07.07.23		Robert Douglas Brenner		Fundraising and Development Consultant ($80 an hour) week of 07/7/23		Management & General		260.00

								Bill		07/28/2023		RB 07.28.23		Robert Douglas Brenner		Fundraising and Development Consultant ($80 an hour) week of 07/28/23		Management & General		420.00

								Bill		08/04/2023		RB 08/4/2023		Robert Douglas Brenner		Fundraising and Development Consultant ($80 an hour) week of 08/4/23		Management & General		100.00

								Bill		08/11/2023		RB 8.11.23		Robert Douglas Brenner		Fundraising and Development Consultant ($80 an hour) week of 08/11/23)		Management & General		500.00

								Bill		08/25/2023		RB 08.25.2023		Robert Douglas Brenner		Fundraising and Development Consultant ($80 an hour) week of 08/24/23		Management & General		140.00

				Total Robert Douglas Brenner																1,420.00

				School Professionals

								Bill		10/01/2023		INV1-140976		School Professionals		Adamson, Margaret		Middle School		315.00

								Bill		02/11/2024		INV1-147527		School Professionals		Carruthers, Sekeywi, Valla, Amsumali, Yee, Jai		Middle School		945.00

				Total School Professionals																1,260.00

				Strategic Admissions Advice

								Bill		08/01/2023		Inv 0002182		Strategic Admissions Advice		Charter School Consulting/College Counseling		Management & General		5,000.00

								Bill		10/05/2023		0002195		Strategic Admissions Advice		Charter School Consulting/College Counseling		Management & General		5,000.00

								Bill		11/05/2023		0002204		Strategic Admissions Advice		Charter School Consulting/College Counseling		Management & General		5,000.00

								Bill		12/05/2023		0002211		Strategic Admissions Advice		Charter School Consulting/College Counseling		Management & General		5,000.00

								Bill		01/05/2024		0002222		Strategic Admissions Advice		Charter School Consulting/College Counseling		Management & General		5,000.00

				Total Strategic Admissions Advice																25,000.00

				Teach for America

								Bill		10/27/2023		2023PSA041		Teach for America		First, Second, Third Year Corps Members				10,000.00

				Total Teach for America																10,000.00

				The Diamante Group, LLC

								Bill		11/06/2023		202001131		The Diamante Group, LLC		Data consulting support for Benchmark One.		Middle School		787.50

				Total The Diamante Group, LLC																787.50

				Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC

								Check		07/26/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Summer Boost Camp				1,893.75

								Bill		08/01/2023		2023-2024		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (08.01.23-08.15.23)		`Management & General		4,590.39

								Check		08/03/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Summer Boost Camp				4,200.00

								Check		08/21/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Summer Boost Camp				4,406.25

								Check		09/15/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (09.01.23-09.15.23)				4,590.39

								Check		09/28/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (09.16.23-09.30.23)				4,590.39

								Check		10/16/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (10.01.23-10.15.23)				4,590.39

								Check		10/19/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Additional Consulting				1,800.00

								Check		10/30/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (10.16.23-10.31.23)				4,590.39

								Check		11/07/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Additional Consulting				2,000.00

								Check		11/15/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (11.01.23-11.15.23)				4,590.39

								Check		11/30/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (11.16.23-11.30.23)				4,590.39

								Check		12/18/2023		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (12.01.23-12.15.23)				4,590.39

								Check		01/03/2024		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (12.16.23-12.31.23)				4,590.39

								Check		01/12/2024		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (01.01.24-01.15.24)				4,590.39

								Check		01/30/2024		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (01.16.24-01.30.24)				4,590.39

								Check		02/14/2024		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (02.01.24-02.15.24)				4,590.39

								Bill		02/29/2024		Invoice #34		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Per Session Hours: Class Coverage		`Management & General		420.00

								Bill		03/01/2024		Invoice #35		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (02.16.24-02.29.24)		`Management & General		4,590.39

								Bill		03/15/2024		Invoice #36		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		High School Spanish Teaching/Consulting March 16-30-2024		`Management & General		4,590.39

								Check		03/18/2024		EFT		Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC		Consulting Agreement (03.01.24-03.15.24)				4,590.39

				Total Your Neighborhood Tutors LLC																83,575.85

		TOTAL																		163,206.75







Enrollment

		The American Dream Charter School I

		GenEd and SpEd Student Enrollment Estimates

		Fiscal Year 2025-26

																Special Education

				FY2024-25				FY2025-26								Enrollment as a % of						Category (per FY24-25 Inv# 6)

				Enrollment				GenEd Enrollment								Total GenEd FTE						<20%						20% - 60%						>60%

		Grade		(per Inv # 6)				Best Case		Attrition %		FTE				%		FTE				%		FTE				%		FTE				%		FTE

		6		87.463				80.000				80.000				3%		20.268				4%		3.244				13%		10.634				8%		6.390

		7		85.950				85.000				85.000				2%		12.878				4%		2.951				2%		1.513				11%		8.414

		8		86.634				85.000				85.000				3%		16.926				3%		2.000				4%		2.976				15%		11.950

		9		95.951				95.000				95.000				2%		13.781				1%		1.000				3%		2.707				13%		10.074

		10		95.610				90.000				90.000				3%		17.805				1%		1.000				0%		- 0				21%		16.805

		11		79.610				80.000				80.000				3%		19.756				1%		1.000				1%		0.951				22%		17.805

		12		65.000				70.000				70.000				1%		6.000				0%		- 0				0%						8%		6.000



				596.218				585.000				585.000						107.414						11.195						18.781						77.438

























Staffing

		Count		Employee Name		Type		GL Code		Eligible for Signing Bonus		Campus		Position		FY 25-26 Salaries		Notes

		1		Alburquerque, Milly		Instructional		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		Y		HS		HS College Counselor		$   77,272

		2		Allen, Alexsis G		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Humanities 6 Teacher		$   117,343

		3		Alvarez, Jose Javier		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Math Interventionist		$   110,516

		4		Baez Galan, Luz D		Non-Instructional		51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators		Y		SW		SW Human Resources Coordinator		$   73,008

		5		Baez, Kateri 		Non-Instructional		51400 · Director of Operations		Y		HS		HS Operations Manager		$   88,400

		6		Baky, Hephzibah V		Instructional		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Y		MS		MS Spanish 7 Teacher		$   83,667

		7		Banuelos, Beatriz 		Non-Instructional		51200 · Instructional Management		Y		MS		MS Director		$   199,768

		8		Benton, Kayla Renae		Instructional		53200 · Teachers - SPED		Y		HS		HS ENL Coordinator		$   100,565

		9		Berroa, Cassandra S		Instructional		53200 · Teachers - SPED		Y		HS		HS English Teacher, Special Education Coordinator, NYSSB Advisor & Grade Team Leader		$   93,700

		10		Brice, Dominic L		Non-Instructional		55400 · Security		Y		HS		HS Security 		$   48,880

		11		Brito, Reimmy L		Non-Instructional		51600 · Administrative Staff		Y		MS		MS School Aide		$   48,880

		12		Buelto, Jorge		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Math Teacher		$   99,320

		13		Cabrera, Chantilly		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Spanish 8 Teacher		$   78,539

		14		Collado, Brian 		Instructional		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Y		MS		MS Spanish 8 Teacher and GLT		$   103,400

		15		Cordero, Sabrina 		Non-Instructional		51600 · Administrative Staff		Y		SW		SW Executive Assitant		$   89,989

		16		Cox, Corinne E		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Humanities 7 Teacher		$   125,399		$   112,859.10

		17		Davila Caporal, Karina 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS History Teacher		$   90,119

		18		De Castro, Mark		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Humanities 7 Teacher		$   59,866

		19		De Leon, Elba N		Instructional		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		Y		HS		HS Guidance Counselor 		$   94,819

		20		Degiorgio, Nicole 		Non-Instructional		51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators		Y		MS		MS Dean of School Culture		$   132,172

		21		Delgado Castillo, Ginger Tamara		Non-Instructional		51600 · Administrative Staff		Y		MS		MS School Aide		$   45,968

		22		Duque, Michael Anthony		Non-Instructional		51200 · Instructional Management		Y		MS		MS Assistant Director		$   144,789

		23		Feliz Perdomo, Jose Alejandro		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Math Teacher		$   112,859

		24		Gallagher, Nicholas		Non-Instructional		51100 · Executive Management		Y		SW		SW Chief of Staff		$   204,204

		25		Galvez, Lesli 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Spanish Teacher		$   89,102

		26		Garcia, Dennise		Instructional		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		Y		MS		MS Social Worker		$   88,911

		27		Garcia, Jesus A		Non-Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		High School English Teacher		$   124,235

		28		Garcia, Jorge Luis		Non-Instructional		51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators		Y		HS		HS Dean of School Culture		$   114,400

		29		Gonzalez, Louis		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS PBL 8 Teacher		$   72,077

		30		Greer, Samuel		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Math 8 Teacher		$   74,866		$   67,379.40

		31		Guerrero, Andrea 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Humanities 8 Teacher		$   98,916		$   89,024.40

		32		Guity, Jose 		Non-Instructional		51600 · Administrative Staff		Y		HS		HS School Aide		$   47,401

		33		Harvan, Zoe 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Humanities 6 Teacher		$   95,247

		34		Henderson, Owen		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS English Teacher		$   74,866		$   67,379.40

		35		Hernandez, Lucas Ariel		Non-Instructional		55900 · Other Non Instructional Staff		Y		MS		MS Data Analyst 		$   80,579

		36		Hernandez, Michelle		Non-Instructional		51600 · Administrative Staff		Y		MS		MS Administrative Assistant 		$   48,153

		37		Hernandez, Ulysses 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Math Teacher		$   80,086		$   72,077.40

		38		Hernandez, Vanessa I		Instructional		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		Y		HS		HS Social Worker		$   92,822

		39		Hew, Daniel		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS English Teacher & English Department Chair		$   136,981

		40		Hicks, Lewis 		Instructional		53550 · Gym Teacher		Y		MS		MS Physical Education Teacher		$   120,276

		41		Hidalgo-Carpio, Lisseth		Instructional		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Y		HS		HS Spanish Teacher		$   86,446		$   77,801.40

		42		Inshan, Ahmad Irshad		Instructional		53200 · Teachers - SPED		Y		HS		HS Science Teacher & Science Department Chair		$   111,112

		43		Jauregui, Stephanie		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS English Teacher		$   95,247

		44		Jimenez Ciprian, Erika 		Instructional		53200 · Teachers - SPED		Y		MS		MS PBL 6 Teacher & PBL Department Chair		$   103,400

		45		Johnson, Elia Arriola		Non-Instructional		51600 · Administrative Staff		Y		MS		MS School Aide		$   40,160

		46		Kelly, Eunice		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS English Teacher		$   133,640

		47		Lee, Joshua		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS English Teacher		$   59,866

		48		Lluch, Jorge 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS History Teacher & Spanish Teacher		$   84,330

		49		Lopez, Evelyn E		Non-Instructional		51600 · Administrative Staff		Y		HS		HS Administrative Assistant 		$   62,400

		50		Lora, Jacqueline 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Science Teacher		$   133,324

		51		Lora, Noe 		Non-Instructional		55400 · Security		Y		HS		HS Security (Senior)		$   67,600

		52		Marmol, Jennifer		Instructional		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		Y		HS		HS College Counselor		$   91,520

		53		Martinez Eulogio, Israel 		Instructional		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Y		MS		MS Spanish 7 Teacher		$   95,247

		54		McRae, Deveino		Instructional		53550 · Gym Teacher		Y		HS		HS Physical Education Teacher		$   89,102		$   80,191.80

		55		Melkonian, Melissa 		Non-Instructional		51100 · Executive Management		Y		SW		SW Head of School		$   276,879

		56		Miranda, Candace Renita		Non-Instructional		51400 · Director of Operations		Y		MS		MS Operations Manager		$   88,400

		57		Miranda, Gregorio 		Non-Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Math Teacher		$   133,324

		58		Morales, Israel Alexis		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Multi-Subject Teacher		$   136,657

		59		Nunez, Manny V		Non-Instructional		55900 · Other Non Instructional Staff		Y		MS		Middle School Tech Support		$   43,160

		60		Ocampo, Marlon G		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Math Teacher		$   93,700

		61		Pancho-Cuahutle, Diego 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Science Teacher		$   95,247

		62		Parrales, Harold 		Instructional		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Y		MS		MS Spanish 6 Teacher		$   95,247

		63		Paulsen, Rebecca Ann		Instructional		53200 · Teachers - SPED		Y		MS		MS Reading Interventionist		$   130,381

		64		Peralta, Maria A		Non-Instructional		51600 · Administrative Staff		Y		MS		MS Administrative Assistant 		$   53,040

		65		Polanco Taveras, Kimberly 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS English Teacher		$   75,484		$   67,935.60

		66		Portorreal, Maria 		Instructional		53200 · Teachers - SPED		Y		MS		MS ESL 6-8 Teacher		$   125,399

		67		Puello Laurens, Jennifer		Instructional		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		Y		MS		MS Social Worker		$   93,725

		68		Quizhpe, Johanna 		Instructional		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Y		HS		HS Spanish Teacher ( Dept. Chair + Student Co. + Seal of Biliteracy)		$   115,289

		69		Ramirez, Juan J		Instructional		53400 · Teaching Assistants		Y		MS		MS Teaching Assistant		$   63,273

		70		Ramirez-Ibanez, Cesar 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Math 6 Teacher		$   94,848

		71		Rivera, Benjamin 		Non-Instructional		55300 · Custodian		Y		HS		HS Custodian		$   54,600

		72		Rivera, Joshua 		Non-Instructional		55300 · Custodian		Y		HS		HS Facilities Manager		$   106,177

		73		Robinson, Gisselle 		Non-Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Math 8 Teacher		$   133,324

		74		Ruiz, Fernando 		Instructional		53530 · Art Teacher		Y		HS		HS Visual Arts Teacher		$   125,399

		75		Samalot, Agnes G		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS PBL 7 Teacher		$   130,381

		76		Sanchez, Felix 		Instructional		51200 · Instructional Management		Y		HS		High School Assistant Director		$   139,220

		77		Sanchez, Noel 		Instructional		53550 · Gym Teacher		Y		HS		HS Physical Education Teacher		$   67,379

		78		Stiller, Jessie 		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS History Teacher		$   127,201

		79		Tarcy,Teach		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS History Teacher		$   133,324

		80		Vacant  (Lloyd, Morgan)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		not returning		HS		HS Science Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		81		Vacant  (Jones,William)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		not returning		MS		MS Math 8 Teacher		$   66,065		Filled by Nicholas Clifford $66,065.40

		82		Vacant (Capellan, Christian)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		not returning		MS		MS PBL 7 Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		83		Vacant (Walters, Lateisha)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Vacant		MS		MS Math 6 Teacher		$   87,064		Being Filled by Christopher Mendez $87,064.00

		84		Vacant (De La Fuente, Kassandra)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		not returning		MS		MS PBL 6 Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		85		Vacant (Fleischman, Maxwell)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		not returning		MS		MS Humanities 8 Teacher		$   66,065		Filled by Danielle Jordan $66,065.40

		86		Vacant (Pierre, David)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		not returning		HS		HS Science & Health Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		87		Vacant (Simmons, Ayana)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		not returning		HS		HS English Teacher		$   66,065		Filled by Lucia Van Ryzin $66,065.40

		88		Vacant (Simon, Darnell)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Vacant		HS		HS Math Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		89		Vacant (Yusuf, Onuva)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		not returning		MS		MS Math 8 Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		90		Vacant (Kraig Blue)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Vacant		MS		MS Art Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		91		Vacant (Max Macias)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Vacant		MS		MS PBL 6 Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		92		Vacant (Winston James)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Vacant		HS		HS Math Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		93		Vacant (Raheem Ross)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Vacant		HS		HS History Teacher		$   115,289		Filled by Alex Rubel  $115,289.00

		94		Vacant (Julio Bueso)		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Vacant		HS		HS Math Teacher		$   89,102		Estimate

		95		Vargas, Edwin Amado		Non-Instructional		55900 · Other Non Instructional Staff		Y		HS		HS Tech Support		$   48,691

		96		Vasquez, Kayla		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		HS		HS Math Teacher		$   77,523		$   69,770.70

		97		Vazquez, Erick D		Non-Instructional		55900 · Other Non Instructional Staff		Y		SW		SW System Analyst		$   80,088

		98		Villafranco, Abigail Q		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Y		MS		MS Math 7 Teacher		$   77,523		$   69,770.70

		99		Villafranco, Molly D		Instructional		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		Y		MS		MS Speech Therapist		$   113,568

		100		Villar, Madelyn 		Instructional		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		Y		HS		HS Social Worker		$   98,153

		101		Zermeno, Maricela 		Non-Instructional		51600 · Administrative Staff		Y		HS		HS Administrative Assistant		$   56,722

				Vacant position not to be filled		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular								$   (150,000)

				Estimate unfilled director position		Non-Instructional		51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators								$   (100,000)

				Uncertified teachers		Instructional		53100 · Teachers - Regular								$   (50,000)



														Total		$   9,390,648

														FY 25-26

														# of Employees		Total Salaries

								51100 · Executive Management						2		$   481,083

								51200 · Instructional Management						3		$   483,777

								51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators						3		$   219,580

								51400 · Director of Operations						2		$   176,800

								51600 · Administrative Staff						9		$   492,712

								53100 · Teachers - Regular						49		$   4,546,849

								53200 · Teachers - SPED						6		$   664,557

								53400 · Teaching Assistants						1		$   63,273

								53530 · Art Teacher						1		$   125,399

								53540 · Music Teacher						0		$   - 0

								53550 · Gym Teacher						3		$   276,757

								53560 · Spanish Teacher						6		$   579,296

								53600 · Aides						0		$   - 0

								53700 · Therapists & Counselors						8		$   750,789

								55300 · Custodian						2		$   160,777

								55400 · Security						2		$   116,480

								55900 · Other Non Instructional Staff						4		$   252,518

								Total 						101		$   9,390,648

														Per Details Tab		$   9,390,648

														Variance		$   - 0





Offer Letter From Nick

		Name		FY25-26 Salaries		Title		Department

		Allen, Alexsis		$117,342.90		Humanities 6 Teacher		Instructional

		Alvarez, Jose		$110,516.00		Middle School Math Interventiontist		Instructional

		Baez Galan, Luz		$73,008.00		Admin (NEx)		Admin

		Baez, Kateri		$88,400.00		Admin (NEx)		Admin

		Baky, Hephzibah		$83,667.00		Middle School Spanish 7 Teacher		Instructional

		Banuelos, Beatriz		$199,768.40		MS ADMIN		MS Leadership

		Berroa, Cassandra		$93,700.00		High School English Teacher		Instructional

		Brice, Dominic		$48,880.00		HS Admin (NEx)		Admin

		Brito, Reimmy		$48,880.00		MS ADMIN (NEx)		Admin

		Buelto, Jorge		$99,320.00		High School Math Teacher		Instructional

		Cabrera, Chantilly		$78,539.00		Middle School Spanish 8 Teacher		Instructional

		Capellan, Christian		$67,935.60		Middle School Project Based Learning 7 Teacher		Instructional

		Collado, Brian		$103,400.00		Middle School Spanish 8 Teacher		Instructional

		Cordero, Sabrina		$89,989.12		EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT		Student Support

		Cox, Corinne		$112,859.10		Middle School Humanities 7 Teacher		Instructional

		Davila Caporal, Karina		$90,119.00		High School History Teacher		Instructional

		De Castro, Mark		$59,866.00		Middle School Humanities 7 Teacher		Instructional

		Degiorgio, Nicole		$132,171.52		MS Dean		Admin

		Delgado Castillo, Ginger		$45,968.00		MS ADMIN (NEx)		Admin

		Duque, Michael		$144,788.80		MS ADMIN		MS Leadership

		Feliz Perdomo, Jose		$112,859.10		High School Math Teacher		Instructional

		Gallagher, Nicholas		$204,204.00		ADMIN		Admin

		Galvez, Lesli		$89,102.00		High School Spanish Teacher		Instructional

		Garcia, Jesus		$124,235.00		High School English Teacher		Instructional

		Garcia, Jorge		$114,400.00		HS Dean		Admin

		Gonzalez, Louis		$72,077.40		Middle School Project Based Learning 8 Teacher		Instructional

		Greer, Samuel		$67,379.40		Middle School Math 8 Teacher		Instructional

		Guerrero, Andrea		$89,024.40		Middle School Humanities 8 Teacher		Instructional

		Guity, Jose		$47,401.12		HS Admin (NEx)		Admin

		Harvan, Zoe		$95,247.00		Middle School Humanities 6 Teacher		Instructional

		Henderson, Owen		$67,379.40		High School English Teacher		Instructional

		Hernandez, Lucas		$80,579.20		MS ADMIN		Admin

		Hernandez, Michelle		$48,153.04		MS ADMIN (NEx)		Admin

		Hernandez, Ulysses		$72,077.40		High School Math Teacher		Instructional

		Hew, Daniel		$136,981.00		High School English Teacher		Instructional

		Hicks, Lewis		$120,276.00		Middle School Physical Education Teacher		Instructional

		Hidalgo-Carpio, Lisseth		$77,801.40		High School Spanish Teacher		Instructional

		Inshan, Ahmad		$111,112.00		High School Science Teacher !!!!!		Instructional

		Jauregui, Stephanie		$95,247.00		High School English Teacher		Instructional

		Jimenez Ciprian, Erika		$103,400.00		Middle School Project Based Learning 6 Teacher		Instructional

		Johnson, Elia		$40,159.60		MS ADMIN (NEx)		Admin

		Jones, William		$103,400.00		Middle School Math 8 Teacher		Instructional

		Kelly, Eunice		$133,640.00		High School English Teacher		Instructional

		Lee, Joshua		$59,866.00		High School English Teacher		Instructional

		Lloyd, Morgan		$59,866.00		High School Science Teacher		Instructional

		Lluch, Jorge		$84,330.00		High School Spanish Teacher		Instructional

		Lopez, Evelyn		$62,400.00		HS Admin (NEx)		Admin

		Lora, Jacqueline		$133,324.00		High School Science Teacher		Instructional

		Lora, Noe		$67,600.00		HS Admin (NEx)		Admin

		Martinez Eulogio, Israel		$95,247.00		Middle School Spanish 7 Teacher		Instructional

		McRae, Deveino		$80,191.80		High School Physical Education Teacher		Instructional

		Melkonian, Melissa		$276,878.78		ADMIN		Admin

		Miranda, Candace		$88,400.00		ADMIN		Admin

		Miranda, Gregorio		$133,324.00		HS Math TEACHER		Instructional

		Morales, Israel		$136,657.00		High School Multi-Subject Teacher		Instructional

		Nunez, Manny		$43,160.00		Middle School Tech Support		Technology & Systems

		Ocampo, Marlon		$93,700.00		High School Math Teacher		Instructional

		Pancho-Cuahutle, Diego		$95,247.00		High School Science Teacher		Instructional

		Parrales, Harold		$95,247.00		Middle School Spanish 6 Teacher		Instructional

		Paulsen, Rebecca		$130,381.00		Middle School Reading Interventiontist		Instructional

		Peralta, Maria		$53,040.00		MS ADMIN (NEx)		Admin

		Polanco Taveras, Kimberly		$67,935.60		High School English Teacher		Instructional

		Portorreal, Maria		$125,399.00		Middle School ENL Teacher		Instructional

		Quizhpe, Johanna		$115,289.00		HS Spanish Teacher ( Dept. Chair + Student Co. + Seal of Biliteracy)		Instructional

		Ramirez-Ibanez, Cesar		$94,848.00		Middle School Math 6 Teacher		Instructional

		Rivera, Benjamin		$54,600.00		HS Admin (NEx)		Admin

		Rivera, Joshua		$106,177.05		HS ADMIN		Admin

		Robinson, Gisselle		$133,324.00		Math 8 Teacher !!!!!!		Instructional

		Ruiz, Fernando		$125,399.00		High School Visual Arts Teacher		Instructional

		Samalot, Agnes		$130,381.00		Project Based Learning 7 Teacher		Instructional

		Sanchez, Felix		$139,220.00		High School Assistant Director		Instructional

		Sanchez, Noel		$67,379.40		High School Physical Education Teacher		Instructional

		Stiller, Jessie		$127,201.00		High School History Teacher		Instructional

		Teach, Tracy		$133,324.00		High School History Teacher		Instructional

		Vacant (De La Fuente, Kassandra)		$88,157.00		Middle School Project Based Learning 6 Teacher		Instructional

		Vacant (Fleischman, Maxwell)		$91,665.00		MS Humanities 8 Teacher		Instructional

		Vacant (Pierre, David)						Instructional

		Vacant (Simmons, Ayana)						Instructional

		Vacant (Simon, Darnell)		$84,330.00		High School Math Teacher		Instructional

		Vacant (Yusuf, Onuva)		$75,484.00				Instructional

		Vargas, Edwin		$48,690.72		HS Admin (NEx)		Admin

		Vasquez, Kayla		$69,770.70		High School Math Teacher		Instructional

		Vazquez, Erick		$80,088.32		HS ADMIN		Admin

		Villafranco, Abigail		$69,770.70		Middle School Math 7 Teacher		Instructional

		Zermeno, Maricela		$56,721.60		HS Admin (NEx)		Admin

		Alburquerque, Milly		$77,272.00		HS College Counselor		Student Support

		De Leon, Elba		$94,818.88		HS Guidance Counselor 		Student Support

		Garcia, Dennise		$88,910.64		MS Social Worker		Student Support

		Hernandez, Vanessa		$92,822.00		HS Social Worker		Student Support

		Marmol, Jennifer		$91,520.00		HS College Counselor		Student Support

		Puello Laurens, Jennifer		$93,724.80		MS Social Worker		Student Support

		Villafranco, Molly		$113,568.00		MS Speech Therapist		Student Support

		Villar, Madelyn		$98,153.04		HS Social Worker		Student Support

		Ramirez, Juan		$63,272.52		MS Teaching Assistant		Student Support

		Benton, Kayla		$100,564.88		ENL Specialist		Student Support

				$8,883,895.33
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		Employee Name				Instructional		Schedule		Years of Experience		GL Codes		Position		FY 23-24 Salaries		FY 24-25 Salaries		$ Difference		% Difference		Notes

		Aguilar, Debbie 				Yes				2		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS TEACHER		$   81,222		$   83,928		$2,705.80		3%

		Allen, Alexsis G				Yes		masters uncertified		15		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS Humanities Teacher		$   106,039		$   111,145		$5,106.32		5%

		Alvarez, Jose Javier				Yes				10		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Math Interventionist + Math Dept. Chair		$   96,538		$   100,388		$3,850.20		4%

		Baez Galan, Luz D										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS Admin		$   67,500		$   70,200		$2,700.00		4%

		Baez, Kateri 										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS Admin		$   78,750		$   81,900		$3,150.00		4%

		Baky, Hephzibah V				Yes		bachelors certified		8		53560 · Spanish Teacher		MS Spanish Teacher		$   75,248		$   79,729		$4,481.10		6%

		Banuelos, Beatriz 										51200 · Instructional Management		Middle School Director		$   181,277		$   188,528		$7,251.08		4%

		Bellan, Kayla R				Yes		special circumstance - PT teahcer		2		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS TEACHER		$   47,482		$   49,381		$1,899.28		4%		Please review

		Benton, Kayla Renae										53200 · Teachers - SPED		ESL Teacher		$   92,978		$   96,697		$3,719.12		4%		Not classroom teacher

		Bernstein, Alison P										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS ADMIN		$   45,000		$   46,800		$1,800.00		4%

		Berroa, Cassandra S				Yes				7		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS Teacher		$   94,424		$   98,744		$4,320.40		5%		Additional $9750 for 1.5 Stipends

		Brice, Dominic L										55400 · Security		HS Security 		$   45,150		$   46,956		$1,806.00		4%

		Brito, Reimmy L										53600 · Aides		MS School Aide		$   45,000		$   46,800		$1,800.00		4%

		Carrero Parra, Yasmin 										51600 · Administrative Staff		MS ADMIN		$20.00/hour		$   21,840						$21.00/hour and 20 hours each week

		Castro, Franklin J										55900 · Other Non Instructional Staff		MS Tech Support		$   43,575		$   45,318		$1,743.00		4%

		Collado, Brian 				Yes				9		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Spanish 7 Teacher + GLT		$   101,688		$   98,973		($2,715.40)		-3%		Additional $6500 for 1 Stipend

		Cordero, Sabrina 										51600 · Administrative Staff		EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT		$40.00/hour		$   54,600						$42.00/hour and 25 hours each week

		Cox, Corinne E				Yes				13		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS TEACHER		$   108,322		$   115,086		$6,764.40		6%

		Davila Caporal, Karina 				Yes				5		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS History Teacher		$   82,829		$   86,506		$3,677.20		4%

		De La Cruz, Emely 				Yes		masters uncertified		4		53560 · Spanish Teacher		HS Spanish Teacher		$   75,347		$   77,030		$1,682.92		2%

		De La Fuente, Kassandra K				Yes		basters certified		3		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS PBL Teacher		$   70,343		$   73,285		$2,942.30		4%

		De Leon, Elba N										53700 · Therapists & Counselors		HS Guidance Counselor 		$   83,957

		Degiorgio, Nicole 										51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators		MS Dean of School Culture		$   122,200		$   127,088		$4,888.00		4%

		Delgado Castillo, Ginger Tamara										53600 · Aides		MS School Aide		$   42,500		$   44,200		$1,700.00		4%

		Duque, Michael Anthony										51200 · Instructional Management		MS Director of Curriculum		$   133,866		$   139,221		$5,354.64		4%

		Edwards-Perry, Malkese A								4		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		HS College Counselor		$   87,500

		Feliz Perdomo, Jose Alejandro				Yes				12		53100 · Teachers - Regular		High School Math + Dept Chair		$   108,322		$   111,931		$3,608.50		3%

		Fleischman, Maxwell Nathan				Yes				6		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Math 7 Teacher		$   83,719		$   87,493		$3,773.90		5%

		Forde Sanchez, Ashley P				Yes				8		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS TEACHER				$   90,971		$90,971.10		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Gallagher, Nicholas Bertucci										51100 · Executive Management		Chief of Staff		$   178,500		$   185,640		$7,140.00		4%

		Galvez, Lesli 				Yes				4		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS Spanish Teacher		$   81,804		$   85,589		$3,784.80		5%

		Garcia, Jesus A										51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators		HS Director		$   161,500		$   167,960		$6,460.00		4%

		Garcia, Jorge Luis										51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators		HS Dean of School Culture		$   102,719		$   106,828		$4,108.76		4%

		Graham, Tatyana Kristin				Yes		bachelors certified		4		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS PBL 8 Teacher 		$   70,925		$   74,347		$3,421.80		5%

		Guerrero, Andrea 				Yes		double masters		5		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS Humanities Teacher		$   91,319		$   95,112		$3,792.50		4%

		Guity, Jose 										53600 · Aides		HS School Aide		$   43,825		$   45,578		$1,753.00		4%

		Hernandez, Lucas Ariel										55900 · Other Non Instructional Staff		System Analyst		$   74,500		$   77,480		$2,980.00		4%

		Hernandez, Michelle L										51600 · Administrative Staff		MS School Aide		$   44,520		$   46,301		$1,780.80		4%

		Hernandez, Ulysses 				Yes		bachelors certified		6		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS Math Teacher		$   72,840		$   76,251		$3,410.90		5%

		Hernandez, Vanessa I								3		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		MS Social Worker		$   84,500

		Hicks, Lewis 				Yes		masters uncertified		16		53550 · Gym Teacher		Middle School PE Teacher		$   107,562		$   113,924		$6,361.95		6%

		Inshan, Ahmad Irshad				Yes				10		53200 · Teachers - SPED		Physics and Chemistry Teacher + Dept Chair		$   103,038		$   106,888		$3,850.20		4%		Additional $6500 for 1 Stipend

		Islam, Shahjada 				Yes				5		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS Math SpEd Teacher		$   82,829		$   86,506		$3,677.20		4%

		Jimenez Ciprian, Erika 				Yes				9		53200 · Teachers - SPED		PBL 6th + Dept Chair		$   101,688		$   98,973		($2,715.40)		-3%		Additional $6500 for 1 Stipend

		Jimenez, Eddie M										51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators		Director of Student and Family Success		$   121,253		$   126,103		$4,850.12		4%

		Johnson, Elia Arriola										51600 · Administrative Staff		MS School Aide		$   37,130		$   38,615		$1,485.20		4%

		Kelly, Eunice 				Yes				16		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS TEACHER		$   119,513		$   126,582		$7,069.17		6%

		Lluch, Jorge 				Yes		masters uncertified		7		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS TEACHER		$   76,206		$   80,095		$3,888.96		5%

		Lopez, Evelyn E										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS Admin		$   57,500		$   59,800		$2,300.00		4%

		Lopez, Leslie Ann 				Yes				16		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS Teacher + Dept Chair		$   119,513		$   126,582		$7,069.17		6%

		Lora, Jacqueline 				Yes		double masters		14		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS Teacher		$   122,791		$   128,196		$5,405.20		4%

		Lora, Noe 										55400 · Security		Security Guard		$   61,424		$   63,881		$2,456.96		4%

		Marmol, Jennifer G										53700 · Therapists & Counselors		HS College Counselor		$   72,172

		Martinez Eulogio, Israel 				Yes				8		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Spanish 7 Teacher		$   86,229		$   90,971		$4,742.10		5%

		Melkonian, Melissa 										51100 · Executive Management		Head of School		$   251,160		$   261,206		$10,046.40		4%

		Miranda, Candace Renita										51400 · Director of Operations		High School Operations Manager		$   90,250		$   93,860		$3,610.00		4%

		Miranda, Gregorio 										51200 · Instructional Management		HS Assistant Director		$   143,325		$   149,058		$5,733.00		4%

		Morales, Israel Alexis				Yes		double masters		15		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS Math Teacher		$   129,898		$   134,670		$4,772.48		4%

		Nunez, Manny V										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS Admin		$20.00/hour		$   32,760						$21.00/hour and 30 hours each week

		Nunez, Sebastian 										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS ADMIN		$20.00/hour		$   - 0						Please review

		Ocampo, Marlon G				Yes				7		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS Teacher		$   84,674		$   88,994		$4,320.40		5%

		Olivar, Melissa 				Yes				2		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS TEACHER		$   79,851		$   83,928		$4,076.68		5%

		Ortiz, Stephanie C										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS ADMIN		$   85,471		$   88,890		$3,418.84		4%

		Pancho-Cuahutle, Diego 				Yes				8		53100 · Teachers - Regular		Living Environment and Earth Science Teacher		$   86,229		$   90,971		$4,742.10		5%

		Parrales, Harold 				Yes				8		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Spanish 6 Teacher		$   86,229		$   90,971		$4,742.10		5%

		Paulsen, Rebecca Ann										53200 · Teachers - SPED		MS Reading Interventionist		$   124,321		$   129,294		$4,972.84		4%		Not a classroom teacher

		Pedro-Rodriguez, Juana I										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS Aide		$   45,000		$   46,800		$1,800.00		4%

		Peralta, Maria A										51400 · Director of Operations		MS Operations Manager		$   48,995		$   50,955		$1,959.80		4%

		Perez-Sarto, Carlos 				Yes		double masters		7		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Spanish 8th Teacher + Dept Chair		$   99,853		$   104,027		$4,174.23		4%		Additional $6500 for 1 Stipend

		Pierre, David F				Yes		double masters		14		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS Health Teacher		$   110,512		$   128,196		$17,684.20		16%

		Pimentel, Paola M				Yes		bachelors uncertified		6		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS Teacher		$   65,556		$   68,626		$3,069.81		5%

		Polanco Taveras, Kimberly 				Yes		bachelors certified		2		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS TEACHER		$   68,972		$   72,686		$3,713.80		5%

		Polanco, Ashley M										51600 · Administrative Staff		Admin		$16.00/hour		$   17,680						$17.00/hour and 20 hours each week

		Portorreal, Maria 				Yes				13		53200 · Teachers - SPED		ESL Teacher		$   108,322		$   115,086		$6,764.40		6%

		Quizhpe, Johanna 				Yes		special circumstance - many other roles		13		53560 · Spanish Teacher		Spanish 9 Teacher + Dept. Chair + Student Co. + Seal of Biliteracy		$   120,209		$   126,796		$6,587.20		5%		Year 11 + 3 Stipends

		Ramirez-Ibanez, Cesar 				Yes		double masters		2		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS TEACHER		$   88,035		$   91,200		$3,164.82		4%

		Ramirez, Juan J										53400 · Teaching Assistants		Student Support		$   58,499		$   60,839		$2,339.96		4%

		Rivera, Benjamin 										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS Custodian		$   47,250		$   49,140		$1,890.00		4%

		Rivera, Joshua 										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS Custodian		$   47,250		$   49,140		$1,890.00		4%

		Robinson, Gisselle 										51200 · Instructional Management		HS Assistant Director		$   143,325		$   149,058		$5,733.00		4%

		Roque, Yamilka 				Yes				9		53100 · Teachers - Regular		English 10 Teacher + Dept Chair		$   101,688		$   98,973		($2,715.40)		-3%		Additional $6500 for 1 Stipend

		Ross, Raheem 				Yes				16		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS TEACHER		$   119,513		$   126,582		$7,069.17		6%

		Ruiz, Fernando 				Yes				13		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS TEACHER		$   108,322		$   115,086		$6,764.40		6%

		Samalot, Agnes G				Yes				15		53100 · Teachers - Regular		PBL 7 Teacher		$   117,821		$   123,495		$5,673.80		5%

		Sanchez, Felix 				Yes				11		53100 · Teachers - Regular		US History Teacher + Dept Chair		$   107,209		$   107,296		$87.20		0%

		Sanchez, Noel 										51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators		HS Assistant Dean of School Culture		$   71,600		$   74,464		$2,864.00		4%

		Sandoval, Kiomaris 										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS Admin		$   70,500		$   73,320		$2,820.00		4%

		Schwartz, Ethan 				Yes				5		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS Physical Ed Teacher		$   82,829		$   86,506		$3,677.20		4%

		Shahbain, Habib F				Yes		bachelors certified		4		53550 · Gym Teacher		HS PE Teacher 		$   70,343		$   74,347		$4,003.80		6%

		Shavel, Cody 				Yes				7		53100 · Teachers - Regular		PBL 7 Teacher + GLT		$   91,174		$   95,494		$4,320.40		5%		Additional $6500 for 1 Stipend

		Smith, Jacquelin 								18		53700 · Therapists & Counselors		MS Social Worker		$   123,248

		Solano, Natalia 										53700 · Therapists & Counselors		MS Social Worker		$   112,712

		Stiller, Jessie 								14		53100 · Teachers - Regular		History 9 Teacher		$   111,375		$   121,746		$10,370.80		9%

		Tankersley, Charles 				Yes				5		53100 · Teachers - Regular		HS Math Teacher		$   82,829		$   86,506		$3,677.20		4%

		Teach, Tracy R										51300 · Deans, Directors & Coordinators		Director of Special Populations		$   115,432		$   120,049		$4,617.28		4%

		Urena, Gissely M										51600 · Administrative Staff		MS School Aide		$   45,150		$   46,956		$1,806.00		4%

		Vargas, Edwin Amado										55900 · Other Non Instructional Staff		HS Tech Support		$   43,575		$   45,318		$1,743.00		4%

		Vazquez, Erick D										55900 · Other Non Instructional Staff		System Analyst		$   74,046		$   77,008		$2,961.84		4%

		Villafranco, Abigail Q				Yes		bachelors uncertified		4		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS TEACHER		$   63,833		$   66,912		$3,079.12		5%

		Villafranco, Molly D										53700 · Therapists & Counselors		Speech Therapist		$   105,000

		Villar, Madelyn 										53700 · Therapists & Counselors		HS Social Worker		$   90,748

		Yusuf, Onuva 				Yes		bachelors uncertified		2		53100 · Teachers - Regular		MS TEACHER		$   62,075		$   65,417		$3,342.22		5%

		Zermeno, Maricela 										51600 · Administrative Staff		HS Admin		$   51,000		$   53,040		$2,040.00		4%

																		$   8,516,288
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										SpEd								ESSER II								ARS										Combined

								GenEd		<20%		20%-60%		>60%				Year 1		Year 2		Total				Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Total				Year 1		Year 2		Year 3

		Likely Enrollment						585.00		11.00		19.00		76.00				585.00		585.00		585.00				585.00		585.00		585.00		585.00				585.00		585.00		585.00



		Tuition Rates:

				FY2024-25 Rates				$   19,044		$   - 0		$   10,390		$   19,049				$   700		$   700		$   1,400				$   975		$   975		$   975		$   2,925				$   1,675		$   1,675		$   975

				Possible FY2024-25 $ Change				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Possible FY2024-25 % Change				3.34%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%



				FY2025-26 Rates				$   19,903		$   - 0		$   10,390		$   19,049				$   700		$   700		$   1,400				$   975		$   975		$   975		$   2,925				$   1,675		$   1,675		$   975



								$   11,643,255		$   - 0		$   197,410		$   1,447,724				$   409,500		$   409,500		$   819,000				$   570,375		$   570,375		$   570,375		$   1,711,125				$   979,875		$   979,875		$   570,375



								Lease Assistance

		Anticipated GenEd Enrollment						585.00

		Adjustments:

				GenEd Enrollment Adjustments				- 0

		Adjusted GenEd Enrollment						585.00

		Total Estimated GenEd Revenue						$   11,643,255

		Lease Assistance Limit:

				Rate for PPR for Lease				$   5,971

				# of eligible students				$   335

				30% of GenEd Revenue				$   2,000,251



		Actual FY2025-26 Lease Payments Due						$   1,510,091



		Facility Funding = Lower of :  {i) 30% GenEd Revenue or ii) Actual Annual Rent (per lease agreement)}

		Anticipated Lease Assistance						$   1,510,091

								Government Grants

												Anticipated 

								Award				FY2025-26

		Federal Grants:

				IDEA Special Needs				$   127,017				127,017

				Title I				381,581				381,581

				Title II				49,962				49,962

				Title IV				29,023				29,023

								587,583				587,583



								Donations and Other Revenue

								FY2021-22				Anticipated 

								Award				FY2022-23

		Contributions and Donations

		Earnings on Investments

		Erate Reimbursement

		Interest Income



								$   - 0				$   - 0













Lease

		The American Dream Charter School I

		Deferred Rent Schedule



						# of Months								Average Rent						Deferred Amount

		Lease Year				In Period		Monthly Rent		Annual Rent				Monthly		Annually				Monthly		Annually		Cumulative

		1		August 1, 2020 - June 30, 2022		11		111,225		1,223,475				158,127		1,739,399				46,902		515,924		515,924

		2		July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022		12		114,006		1,368,068				158,127		1,897,527				44,122		529,459		1,045,383

		3		July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023		12		116,856		1,402,269				158,127		1,897,527				41,271		495,258		1,540,641

		4		July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024		12		119,777		1,437,326				158,127		1,897,527				38,350		460,201		2,000,841

		5		July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025		12		122,772		1,473,259				158,127		1,897,527				35,356		424,268		2,425,109

		6		July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026		12		125,841		1,510,091				158,127		1,897,527				32,286		387,436		2,812,545

		7		July 1, 2026 - June 30, 2027		12		128,987		1,547,843				158,127		1,897,527				29,140		349,684		3,162,228

		8		July 1, 2027 - June 30, 2028		12		132,212		1,586,539				158,127		1,897,527				25,916		310,988		3,473,216

		9		July 1, 2028 - June 30, 2029		12		135,517		1,626,202				158,127		1,897,527				22,610		271,325		3,744,540

		10		July 2029 - June 30, 2030		12		138,905		1,666,857				158,127		1,897,527				19,222		230,670		3,975,210

		11		July 2030 - June 30, 2031		12		142,377		1,708,529				158,127		1,897,527				15,750		188,998		4,164,208

		12		July 2031 - June 30, 2032		12		145,937		1,751,242				158,127		1,897,527				12,190		146,285		4,310,492

		13		July 2032 - June 30, 2033		12		149,585		1,795,023				158,127		1,897,527				8,542		102,504		4,412,996

		14		July 2033 - June 30, 2034		12		153,325		1,839,899				158,127		1,897,527				4,802		57,628		4,470,624

		15		July 2034 - June 30, 2035		12		157,158		1,885,896				158,127		1,897,527				969		11,631		4,482,254

		16		July 2035 - June 30, 2036		12		161,087		1,933,044				158,127		1,897,527				(2,960)		(35,517)		4,446,737

		17		July 2036 - June 30, 2037		12		165,114		1,981,370				158,127		1,897,527				(6,987)		(83,843)		4,362,894

		18		July 2037 - June 30, 2038		12		169,242		2,030,904				158,127		1,897,527				(11,115)		(133,377)		4,229,516

		19		July 2038 - June 30, 2039		12		173,473		2,081,676				158,127		1,897,527				(15,346)		(184,149)		4,045,367

		20		July 2039 - June 30, 2040		12		177,810		2,133,718				158,127		1,897,527				(19,683)		(236,191)		3,809,175

		21		July 2040 - June 30, 2041		12		182,255		2,187,061				158,127		1,897,527				(24,128)		(289,534)		3,519,641

		22		July 2041 - June 30, 2042		12		186,811		2,241,738				158,127		1,897,527				(28,684)		(344,211)		3,175,430

		23		July 2042 - June 30, 2043		12		191,482		2,297,781				158,127		1,897,527				(33,355)		(400,254)		2,775,175

		24		July 2043 - June 30, 2044		12		196,269		2,355,226				158,127		1,897,527				(38,142)		(457,699)		2,317,476

		25		July 2044 - June 30, 2045		12		201,176		2,414,107				158,127		1,897,527				(43,048)		(516,580)		1,800,896

		26		July 2045 - June 30, 2046		12		206,205		2,474,459				158,127		1,897,527				(48,078)		(576,932)		1,223,963

		27		July 2046 - June 30, 2047		12		211,360		2,536,321				158,127		1,897,527				(53,233)		(638,794)		585,169

		28		July 2047 - April 29, 2048		10		216,644		2,166,441				158,127		1,581,272				(58,517)		(585,169)		0

						333				52,656,364				4,427,562		52,656,364						0





Professionals

		The American Dream Charter School I

		Budgeted Professional Services

		Fiscal Year 2023-24

						FY22-23				Covered by Federal Grants								Non -

						Forecast				CARES Act		ESSER II		ESSER III				Federal

		Professionals Services:

				Accounting and Audit 														- 0		Assume a 10% increase over FY23-24

				Legal														- 0

				Special Ed Services														- 0

				Other Purchased Services														- 0

				Payroll Services														- 0		Assume a 5% increase over FY2023-24

						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0













Insurance

		The American Dream Charter School I

		Summary of Insurance Coverage In Place

								FY2022-23		FY2023-24 Estimate

		Type		Carrier		Term		Premium		Increase		Premium		Limits

		Property		Hartford		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		8,825.00		10%		9,707.50		Business Personal Property: $632,000; Contents: $1,000,000

														Business Income: $1,000,000; Crime (Theft) $350,000; Forgery $275,000



		Automobile		Hartford		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		1,579.00		10%		1,736.90		Hired & Non-Owned Liability - $1,000,000



		Excess Crime		Travelers		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		9,377.00		10%		10,314.70		Employee Theft - $1,000,000; Computer Fraud - $1,000,000;

														Funds Transfer Fraud - $1,000,000



		Directors and Officers		Great American		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		6,896.00		10%		7,585.60		Educators Legal Liability - $1,000,000; Workplace Violence: $100,000;

														Employment Practices: $1,000,000; Fiduciary Liability: $1,000,000



		General Liability		United Educators		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		41,911.00		10%		46,102.10		Any 1 Occurrence: $1,000,000; Annual Aggregate: $3,000,000



		Excess Liability		United Educators		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		11,307.00		10%		12,437.70		Any 1 Occurrence: $10,000,000; Annual Aggregate: $10,000,000



		Excess D&O		United Educators		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		9,362.00		10%		10,298.20		Educators Legal Liability: $10,000,000



		Excess Fiduciary Liability		United Educators		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		183.00		10%		201.30		Annual Aggregate: $3,000,000



		Student Accident		Philabelphia		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		3,913.00		10%		4,304.30		Accident Medical Expense: $50,000



		Catastrophic Student Accident		Philabelphia		7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023		394.00		10%		433.40		Accident Medical Expense: $3,000,000

								93,747.00				103,121.70



		Workers Compensation		Hartford						10%		- 0		Not applicable





YTD Rollup

		The American Dream School

		Summary Statements of Revenue, Support and Expenses at Period Ending March 31, 2023

		with Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 Budget v Actuals



								Fiscal Year 2021-22								Fiscal Year 2022-23

								Approved		Audited		Actual as a % of				Proposed		Actual at		Actual as a % of

								Budget		Actuals		Budget				Budget		3/31/23		Budget

						Total Revenue		$   14,085,972		$   14,334,867		101.8%				$   15,887,878		$   11,677,114		73%



						Total Expenses		$   12,658,212		$   13,316,254		105.2%				$   14,298,735		$   10,979,488		77%



						Net Operating Position before GAAP Adjustments		$   1,427,761		$   1,018,613		71.3%				$   1,589,142		$   697,627		44%



						GAAP Adjustments		$   (732,069)		$   (803,972)		109.8%				$   (718,129)		$   (565,233)		79%



						Net Operating Position after GAAP Adjustments		$   695,692		$   214,640		30.9%				$   871,013		$   132,394		15%



						Student Enrollment		581.00		591.20		101.8%				596.00		586.60		98%



		Revenue and Support

		Tuition Revenue:

				GenEd Tuition				$   9,787,125		$   9,960,591		101.8%				$   10,505,096		$   7,788,213		74%

				SpEd Tuition				1,633,744		1,790,252		109.6%				1,792,329		1,279,232		71%

								11,420,869		11,750,843		102.9%				12,297,425		9,067,446		74%

		State and City Government Grants:

				Stimulus						- 0		0.0%						- 0		0%

				NYC DoE Lease Assistance				1,368,068		1,368,072		100.0%				1,402,269		1,051,702		75%

								1,368,068		1,368,072		100.0%				1,402,269		1,051,702		75%						0

		Federal Government Grants

				IDEA Special Needs				- 0		118,819		0.0%				118,819		132,076		111%

				Title I				225,000		402,754		179.0%				389,313		224,644		58%

				Title II				46,151		44,482		96.4%				51,325		29,171		57%

				Title IV				22,709		21,407		94.3%				24,701		15,955		65%

				Other Federal Sources (PPP, CARES Act, ESSER II and ESSER III)				973,175		441,294		45.3%				1,574,026		768,082		49%

								1,267,035		1,028,757		81.2%				2,158,184		1,169,927		54%

		Donations and Contributions:

				Individuals				10,000		42,744		427.4%				10,000		11,002		110%

				Corporations						14,090		0.0%						21,110		0%

				Foundations and Charitable Trusts						30,005		0.0%						206,309		0%

				Fundraising								0.0%								0%

								10,000		86,839		868.4%				10,000		238,421		2384%

		Other Sources of Revenue and Support:

				Erate Reimbursement				10,000		59,803		598.0%				10,000		50,774		508%

				Interest and Dividends and Other Income				10,000		40,553		405.5%				10,000		98,844		988%

				Gains/(Losses) on Investments								0.0%								0%

				Donated Goods and Services								0.0%								0%

								20,000		100,356		501.8%				20,000		149,618		748%



						Total Support and Revenue		14,085,972		14,334,867		101.8%				15,887,878		11,677,114		73%

		Expenses

		Staff Salaries and Wages:

				Administrative Staff:

						Executive Management		197,600		402,000		203.4%				409,200		306,900		75%

						Instructional Management		513,245		660,904		128.8%				436,636		343,477		79%

						Deans, Directors & Coordinators		487,356		329,015		67.5%				323,497		360,001		111%

						Director of Operations		235,600		91,677		38.9%				92,820		25,497		27%

						Operation Manager		142,845		- 0		0.0%						2,922		0%

						Administrative Staff		181,600		497,014		273.7%				323,745		222,520		69%

								1,758,247		1,980,611		112.6%				1,585,898		1,261,315		80%

				Instructional Staff:

						Teachers - Regular		3,049,785		3,005,359		98.5%				3,142,318		2,625,545		84%

						Teachers - SPED		922,607		1,077,093		116.7%				1,076,030		621,067		58%

						Substitute Teachers												25,575		0%

						Teaching Assistants		132,080		164,120		124.3%				100,326		117,749		117%

						Aides				0		0.0%				168,897		211,436		125%

						Art Teacher		79,013		- 0		0.0%						- 0		0%

						Music Teacher		65,818		74,384		113.0%				70,996		41,959		59%

						Gym Teacher		88,976		102,072		114.7%				102,440		123,984		121%

						Spanish Teacher		552,655		631,276		114.2%				582,416		481,929		83%

						Therapists & Counselors		579,421		625,210		107.9%				793,380		527,185		66%

						Afterschool				- 0		0.0%				1,500		6,662		444%		In addition to budgeted salaries

								5,470,355		5,679,514		103.8%				6,038,303		4,783,091		79%

				Non-Instructional Staff:

						Custodian		163,200		115,391		70.7%				135,002		123,059		91%

						Security		87,984		137,306		156.1%				120,499		88,669		74%

						Other		90,376		137,723		152.4%				187,320		106,348		57%

								341,560		390,420		114.3%				442,821		318,076		72%

				Additional Payments and Incentives:

						Sports Coaching												30,924		0%

						Science Olympiad												3,541		0%

						Living Environment												4,217		0%

						Summer School												- 0		0%

						Afterschool												30		0%

						Coverage												16,445		0%

						Advisory Committee												30		0%

						Lunch Duty												330		0%

						Study Hall												1,800		0%

						Spring Bonus												63,250		0%

								- 0		- 0						- 0		120,567		0%



		Total Salaries and Wages						7,570,161		8,050,545		106.3%				8,067,022		6,483,049		80%



		Payroll Taxes:

				Employer FICA, Unemployment, Disability, Workers Comp				647,990		799,951		123.5%				726,032		554,695		76%



		Fringe Benefits:

				Medical, Dental and Vision				698,258		581,877		83.3%				806,702		517,074		64%

				Retirement Plan Match				121,344		106,439		87.7%				161,340		92,060		57%

								819,601		688,316		84.0%				968,043		609,134		63%



		Total Payroll Taxes and Benefits						1,467,591		1,488,267		101.4%				1,694,075		1,163,829		69%



		Professionals Services:

				Accounting and Audit 				190,000		188,561		99.2%				220,000		135,000		61%

				Legal				75,000		36,531		48.7%				75,000		13,799		18%

				Special Ed Services				15,000		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		0%

				Other Purchased Services				174,418		254,346		145.8%				323,995		287,389		89%

				Payroll Services				160,000		95,207		59.5%				99,967		76,712		77%

								614,418		574,645		93.5%				718,963		512,900		71%

		Academic Operations:

				Classroom / Teaching Supplies & Materials				79,380		51,092		64.4%				56,202		47,860		85%

				Special Ed Supplies & Materials						- 0		0.0%				1,500		- 0		0%

				Textbooks / Workbooks				13,230		18,092		136.7%				25,000		12,289		49%

				Classroom Equipment and Furniture				66,150		5,920		8.9%				55,000		24,472		44%

				Student Testing & Assessment				33,075		20,195		61.1%				25,000		18,520		74%

				Field Trips				198,450		149,935		75.6%				230,849		198,599		86%

				Student Services				85,995		16,315		19.0%				30,000		59,434		198%

				Transportation (student)				1,500		84		5.6%				- 0		- 0		0%

				Clinical Supervision								0.0%				- 0				0%

				Staff Services				26,460		46,372		175.3%				50,000		85,437		171%

				Nurse Services				- 0				0.0%				- 0				0%

				Student Uniforms				33,075		93,135		281.6%				120,000		77,776		65%

				School Meals				15,000		10,905		72.7%				15,000		31,357		209%

				Student Recruitment				66,150		26,097		39.5%				30,000		30,570		102%

				Marketing and Advertising				60,000		129,254		215.4%				120,000		116,331		97%

				Memberships				35,000		175,087		500.2%				210,572		91,284		43%

				Alumni Activities								0.0%						4,216		0%

								713,465		742,483		104.1%				969,124		798,143		82%

		Recruitment and Professional Development:

				Staff Development				70,000		53,969		77.1%				85,000		75,327		89%

				Staff Recruitment				70,000		118,270		169.0%				130,000		102,257		79%

				Travel (Staff)				1,000		8,904		890.4%				7,500		13,231		176%

								141,000		181,143		128.5%				222,500		190,815		86%

		Information Technology:

				Internet Services								0.0%

				Website Development and Maintenance								0.0%

				Telephone & Internet				25,000		51,112		204.4%				60,000		33,061		55%

				Technology				343,500		278,735		81.1%				500,000		279,694		56%

				Computer Equipment, Supplies and Accessories								0.0%				- 0				0%

				Software								0.0%				10,000				0%

								368,500		329,847		89.5%				570,000		312,755		55%

		Administrative Expenses:

				Office Expense				170,669		235,026		137.7%				250,000		180,713		72%

				Postage and Shipping				13,125		5,942		45.3%				7,500		6,551		87%

				Fundraising				- 0				0.0%				5,000				0%

				Board Expenses				13,230		- 0		0.0%				1,000		355		35%

				Office Equipment Rent/Lease								0.0%				10,000				0%

				Staff Events								0.0%				5,000				0%

				Staff Meals								0.0%				10,000				0%

				Office Furniture and Equipment 								0.0%				10,000				0%

								197,024		240,968		122.3%				298,500		187,619		63%

		General Insurance:

				Directors and Officers, Liability, Property and Content				86,138		72,560		84.2%				93,747		79,543		85%

				General Liability 								0.0%				- 0				0%

				Professional Liability 								0.0%				- 0				0%

				Property and Content								0.0%				- 0				0%

								86,138		72,560		84.2%				93,747		79,543		85%

		Facility Operations:

				Rent				1,368,068		1,368,072		100.0%				1,402,269		1,051,704		75%

				Utilities				11,551		102,168		884.5%				112,384		87,995		78%

				Storage and Moving				15,000		65,430		436.2%				30,000		20,501		68%

				Repairs & Maintenance 				33,241		83,452		251.1%				100,143		80,153		80%

				Building Furniture and Equipment				3,804		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		0%

				Janitorial Services and Supplies				63,000		16,674		26.5%				20,009		400		2%

				Security				5,250		- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0		0%

								1,499,914		1,635,796		109.1%				1,664,805		1,240,753		75%

		Other Expenses:

				Bad Debt								0.0%						10,082		0%

				Interest and Finance Charges								0.0%								0%

				Donated Goods and Services								0.0%								0%

								- 0		- 0		0.0%				- 0		10,082		0%



		Total Operating Expenses						12,658,212		13,316,254		105.2%				14,298,735		10,979,488		77%



		Excess/(Deficit) of Revenue over Expenses before GAAP Adjustments						1,427,761		1,018,613		71.3%				1,589,142		697,627		44%



		GAAP Adjustments

				Add:

						Capital Expenses				- 0		0.0%						- 0		0%

				Less:

						Deferred Rent		(529,459)		(529,459)		100.0%				(495,258)		(371,443)		75%

						Depreciation		(202,610)		(274,514)		135.5%				(222,871)		(193,790)		87%



		Total GAAP Adjustments						(732,069)		(803,972)		109.8%				(718,129)		(565,233)		79%



		Excess/(Deficit) of Revenue over Expenses after GAAP Adjustments						695,692		214,640		30.9%				871,013		132,394		15%



















































































































































































































































































































